June 30th, 2019 provided by the Company, over which BDO has carried out on June 30th, 2019 its

limited review.

The Company’s real estate assets have been valued at market value following the methodology

of the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors (“RICS”) and according to the International

Valuations Standards (IVS).

Since the Company records its real estate assets using the method of acquisition price (net of

allowances and amortizations) accepted by the Spanish GAAP (General Accounting Plan, PGC),

CBRE adjusts the value of the Company’s equity to the impact of the real estate assets’ market

value minus net book value of the same before the calculation of the fiscal impact, if applicable,

according to the following table as at June 30th, 2019.

Investments
(€) NBV

30/06/2019
(€) Market Value

30/06/2019 (€) Capital Gain

Real Estate Investments 6,357,443 52,205,000 45,847,557

53

In order to calculate the value range of the Company's assets, a sensitivity analysis was carried

out varying the discount rate that has been used in the valuation of each real estate asset in +/-

0.50%. The result of this sensitivity analysis is as follows:

Range
(€) NBV

30/06/2019
(€) Market Value

30/06/2019
(€) Capital

Gain

Lower Range 6,357,443 50,137,852 43,780,409

Central Range 6,357,443 52,205,000 45,847,557

Higher Range 6,357,443 54,379,650 48,022,207

Apart from analysing the market valuation of the real estate assets, the Company’s remaining

assets and liabilities have also been analysed to register them at market value when not included

in the balance sheet as at June 30th, 2019. After this analysis, the adjustments to be included in

the corporate valuation are the following:

- Adjustment to obtain the fair value of the Key Money:

The Key Money bonded by the tenants of the retail assets has been adjusted as income

(€446,667):

Euro Lower Range Central Range Higher Range

Key Money Adjustment + 446,667 + 446,667 + 446,667